

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Caleb Aoi ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$51500), of which 4291.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29th day of July year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Amanda Ballard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$61,800), of which 5,066.66 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Ellen Bennett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Jamie Bowler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$66950), of which 5579.17 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Denice Christiansen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Bradley Gough ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$25750), of which 2145.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Ann Gray ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$61800), of which 5150 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Cassandra Harding ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$51500), of which 4291.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

1
1

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelly Hiron ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$66950), of which 5579.17 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Amanda Huddleston ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$51500), of which 4291.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Cailee Jo Humbach ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$51500), of which 4291.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$65300), of which 5441.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Jenna Kamplin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$61800), of which 5150 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Glenda Knight ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelly Larson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: / _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Brandee Lewis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebekah Logan ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$60150), of which 5012.5 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Jandi Long ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$60150), of which 5012.5 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Lynette Longchamps ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$61800), of which 5150 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa McDaniel-Martin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$68950), of which 5745.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Nordstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$61800), of which 5150 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Jenna Novinger ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$56650), of which 4720.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Natalie Olsen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$56650), of which 4720.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Jacqueline Owens ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Perry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$65300), of which 5441.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Terryn Pitcher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$60150), of which 5012.5 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29th day of July year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Jodi Pavkov ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$65,300), of which 5,441.66 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Cassandra Reyes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$60150), of which 5012.5 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Russell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$56650), of which 4720.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Sant ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$68950), of which 5745.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Mark Sant ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SEVENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$70450), of which 5870.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelli Schroeder ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SEVENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$70450), of which 5870.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Carrie Rempfer-Schutte ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$65300), of which 5441.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Micah Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$68950), of which 5745.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Joshua Stearns ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$51500), of which 4291.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Victoria Stearns ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$51500), of which 4291.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Harold Ward ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Norene Weber ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *SIXTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$63800), of which 5316.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of June year of 2024, by and between Shoshone School District No. 312, Shoshone, Idaho ("the District"), and Robert Wilkins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2024-2025 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FIFTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$56650), of which 4720.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September, year of 2024 to August year of 2025, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): As assigned by the District and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

SHOSHONE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 312 in LINCOLN AND JEROME COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK